

**UNITED STATE OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

<b>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corporation</b>	)	<b>Docket Nos.</b>	<b>ER97-1523-011</b>
<b>Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc.</b>	)		<b>OA97-470-010</b>
<b>Long Island Lighting Company</b>	)		<b>ER97-4234-008</b>
<b>New York State Electric &amp; Gas Corporation</b>	)		
<b>Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation</b>	)	<b>Docket Nos.</b>	<b>ER97-1523-018</b>
<b>Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc.</b>	)		<b>OA97-470-017</b>
<b>Rochester Gas and Electric Corporation and</b>	)		<b>ER97-4234-015</b>
	)		
<b>New York Power Pool</b>	)	<b>Docket Nos.</b>	<b>ER97-1523-019</b>
			<b>OA97-470-018</b>
			<b>ER97-4234-016</b>
			<b>(not consolidated)</b>

**JOINT BRIEF ON EXCEPTIONS  
OF THE MEMBER SYSTEMS AND THE  
NEW YORK INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC.**

Arnold H. Quint  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS  
1900 K Street, N.W.  
  
Washington, D.C. 20006-1109  
(202) 955-1542  
Counsel for New York  
Independent System Operator, Inc.

Elias G. Farrah  
Rebecca J. Michael  
LEBOEUF, LAMB, GREENE & MACRAE, LLP  
1875 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 1200  
Washington, D.C. 20009-5728  
(202) 986-8000  
Counsel to the Members of the  
Transmission Owners Committee of the  
Energy Association of New York State

**June 11, 2001**

**(continued on the inside cover)**

---

Michael W. Murphy  
NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER  
CORPORATION  
300 Erie Boulevard – West  
Syracuse, NY 13202

Attorney for Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.

---

Stuart A. Caplan  
Robert G. Grassi  
HUBER LAWRENCE & ABELL  
605 Third Avenue, 27th Floor  
New York, New York 10158  
(212) 682-6200

Attorneys for New York State Electric &  
Gas Corporation

---

Neil H. Butterklee  
CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF  
NEW YORK, INC. AND ORANGE AND  
ROCKLAND UTILITIES, INC.  
4 Irving Place  
New York, New York 10003  
(212) 460-4600  
Attorney for Consolidated Edison Company  
of New York Inc. and Orange and Rockland  
Utilities, Inc.

---

Elizabeth W. Whittle  
NIXON PEABODY LLP  
Market Square North  
401 9th Street, N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 585-8080  
Attorney for Rochester Gas and Electric  
Corporation

---

Raymond B. Wuslich  
WINSTON & STRAWN  
1400 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 371-5700  
Attorney for Central Hudson Gas &  
Electric Corp.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**SUMMARY OF POSITION AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS**..... 2

**BACKGROUND** ..... 4

    1.    Development of the NYISO..... 4

    2.    The Amendments ..... 7

    3.    Procedural History..... 7

    4.    The Initial Decision..... 8

**SPECIFIC EXCEPTIONS AND SPECIFICATION OF ERRORS OF FACT AND LAW**.. 9

**ARGUMENT**..... 9

    I.    The Judge erred in concluding that, as a matter of law, the Sithe TSA requires the NYISO to calculate Sithe’s transmission losses on the basis of a control area that ceased to exist when the NYISO commenced operation..... 9

        A.    As a matter of law, the Sithe TSA authorizes Niagara Mohawk to make any just and reasonable change to transmission loss rates..... 11

        B.    The Presiding Judge erred in finding that the provisions of Section 9.1 of the TSA unambiguously require the NYISO to calculate losses for the Sithe TSA on the basis of a control area that ceased to exist at the time of NYISO start-up ..... 14

        C.    The Presiding Judge erred in refusing to even consider the uncontroverted eyewitness testimony of Niagara Mohawk witness Clement E. Nadeau conclusively establishing that the parties to the Sithe TSA specifically intended to preserve all of Niagara Mohawk’s rate change rights..... 17

        D.    The Presiding Judge erred in failing to give precedence to Niagara Mohawk’s rate change rights under Section 8.1 of the Sithe TSA..... 21

    II.   The Presiding Judge erred in concluding that the Member Systems and the NYISO failed to show that the application of the NYISO marginal loss methodology to the Sithe TSA was just and reasonable ..... 22

        A.    The Presiding Judge erred in mischaracterizing the position of the Member Systems and the NYISO and ignoring uncontroverted evidence that Sithe’s total payments under the Sithe TSA are in fact substantially lower than the rates Sithe would have paid for similar service under the NYISO OATT ..... 23

B.	The Presiding Judge erred in failing to evaluate the reasonableness of the Member Systems’ proposal in light of the overall restructuring of New York markets of which it is an important part .....	25
III.	The Presiding Judge erred when he concluded, as a matter of law, that the NYCPUS TSA precludes the otherwise proper and appropriate Amendments from becoming effective until they are first filed with the New York Public Service Commission.....	28
A.	The Presiding Judge properly found that the Amendments relate to important Commission transmission policy issues and do not relate in any way to Con Edison retail rates on file with NYSPSC.....	28
B.	The Presiding Judge's finding that the TSA language, nevertheless, requires these Amendments to be filed with the NYSPSC is contrary to Commission precedent .....	30
C.	The Presiding Judge improperly failed to consider the evidence of the parties' intent with respect to the contract language at issue.....	33
D.	The Presiding Judge's ruling would require the needless and wasteful expenditure of additional time and resources by the Commission, the NYSPSC and all affected parties .....	35
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....		37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 C.F.R. § 385.711 (2000).....9  
16 U.S.C. 824d or 824e (1994) .....7

**MISCELLANEOUS**

NYISO’s Open Access Transmission Tariff (“OATT”).....15  
Order on Legal Issues, (Apr. 25,2000).....19,20  
Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp., et al., Letter Order Issued in Docket  
Nos. ER97-1528-008 et al. (Aug. 19, 1999) .....7

**ADMINISTRATIVE CASES**

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. et al., 86 FERC ¶ 61,062 (1999).....passim  
Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. et al., 90 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2000).....7,19,20  
Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. et al., 83 FERC ¶ 61,352 (1998).....5  
Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp., et al., 88 FERC ¶ 61,306 (1999) .....7  
Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp., et al., 95 FERC ¶ 63,013 (2001).....passim  
Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc., 15 FERC ¶ 61,174 (1981).....30  
Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc., 39 FERC ¶ 61,003 (1987).....31  
Niagara Mohawk Power Corp., 75 FERC ¶ 61,087 (1996).....12,13  
PacifiCorp, 84 FERC ¶ 61,303 (1998) .....13  
New York State Electric & Gas Corp., 77 FERC ¶ 61,044 (1996), reh’g denied  
83 FERC ¶ 61,203 (1998) .....32  
Washington Water Power Company, 78 FERC ¶ 61,178 (1997), order denying  
reh'g and granting clarification, 79 FERC ¶ 61,142 (1998) .....33

Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory  
Transmission Services By Public Utilities: Recovery of Stranded Costs By Public  
Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, FERC Stats. & Regs., [Regulations Preambles  
1991-1996] 31,036 (1996) (“Order No. 888”); order on rehearing, III FERC  
Stats. & Regs. [Regs. Preambles] 31,048 (1997) (“Order No. 888-A”);  
order on rehearing, 81 FERC 61,248 (1997) (“Order No. 888-B”); order on rehearing,  
82 FERC 61,046 (1998) (“Order No. 888-C”); aff’d and remanded sub nom.,  
Transmission Access Policy Study Group et al. v. FERC, 225 F.3d 667  
(D.C. Cir. 2000); cert. granted sub nom. New York v. FERC, 69 U.S.L.W. 3574  
(Feb. 26, 2001) .....4,32

**FEDERAL CASES**

Arthur Glick Truck Sales, Inc. v. General Motors Corp., 865 F.2d 494  
(2d Cir. 1989) .....17

Honigsbaum’s Inc. v. Stuyvesant Plaza, Inc., 178 A.D.2d 702(3d Dept. 1991).....21
